
“USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender.”
To file a complaint of discrimination write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., 

Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).

January 2007



Phone: (503)  414-3300
1201 NE Lloyd Blvd, Suite 801 Fax: (503)  414-3385
Portland, OR  97232-1274 TTY: (503)  414-3387

State Director's Staff Fax: (503)  414-3385
Mark Simmons State Director (503)  414-3305 mark.w.simmons@or.usda.gov
Eric Herst Public Information Coordinator (503)  414-3302 eric.herst@or.usda.gov
Nancy Larson Secretary to the State Director (503)  414-3304 nancy.larson@or.usda.gov
Mona Ellison State Environmental Coordinator (503)  414-3364 mona.ellison@or.usda.gov
Anita Aguigui Civil Rights Manager (360)  704-7722 anita.aguigui@wa.usda.gov

Administrative Program Staff Fax: (503) 414-3392
Fax: (503) 414-3390 (Human Resources) 

Patty Seawell Administrative Program Director (503) 414-3320 patty.seawell@or.usda.gov
Steve Maged Program Analyst (503) 414-3314 steven.maged@or.usda.gov
Danny Mandell Contract Specialist (503) 414-3329 danny.mandell@or.usda.gov
Barbara Ingersoll Human Resources Manager (503) 414-3318 barbara.ingersoll@or.usda.gov
Pat Smith Human Resources Assistant (503) 414-3319 pat.smith@or.usda.gov
Holly Delaunay Information Receptionist (503) 414-3301 holly.delaunay@or.usda.gov
Jeff Davis Administrative Support Assistant (503) 414-3312 jeffery.s.davis@or.usda.gov

Business and Cooperative Program (BCP) Fax: (503) 414-3397
Jeff Deiss BCP Program Director (503) 414-3367 jeff.deiss@or.usda.gov
Georgia Reese BCP Specialist (503) 414-3365 georgia.reese@or.usda.gov
Dan Streng BCP Specialist (503) 414-3368 dan.streng@or.usda.gov
Martin Zone BCP Specialist (503) 414-3361 martin.zone@or.usda.gov
Julie Stedman BCP Loan Technician (503) 414-3366 julie.stedman@or.usda.gov

Community Program (CP) Fax: (503) 414-3397
Vacant CP Program Director (503) 414-3362
Sam Goldstein CP Specialist (503) 414-3327 sam.goldstein@or.usda.gov
Brian Otten CP Specialist (503) 414-3336 brian.otten@or.usda.gov
Suzanne Fitzgerald CP Specialist (Acting Director) (503) 414-3330 suzanne.fitzgerald@or.usda.gov
Karen Fukushima CP Technician (503) 414-3354 karen.fukushima@or.usda.gov
Nate England Civil Engineer (503) 414-3303 nate.england@or.usda.gov
Joe Sahlfeld Civil Engineer (503) 414-3356 joe.sahlfeld@or.usda.gov
Marina World CP Assistant (503) 414-3360 marina.world@or.usda.gov

Multi-Family Housing Program (MFH) Fax: (503) 414-3383
Jillene Davis MFH Program Director (503) 414-3353 jillene.davis@or.usda.gov
Alan Hemenway State Appraiser (503) 414-3363 alan.hemenway@or.usda.gov
Diana Chappell MFH Specialist (503) 414-3351 diana.chappell@or.usda.gov
Sherryl Gleason MFH Specialist (503) 414-3352 sherryl.gleason@or.usda.gov
Stan Rooney MFH Specialist (503) 414-3328 stan.rooney@or.usda.gov
Sofia Nyguyen MFH Assistant (503) 414-3350 sofia.nguyen@or.usda.gov
VACANT Architect (503) 414-3358
Claudia Vail-Goss Construction Analyst (503) 414-3357 claudia.vail-goss@or.usda.gov

Single-Family Housing Program (SFH) Fax: (503) 414-3394
Sharon Shaffer SFH Program Director (503) 414-3339 sharon.shaffer@or.usda.gov
Barb Brandon SFH Specialist (503) 414-3340 barb.brandon@or.usda.gov
Anne Levens SFH Specialist (503) 414-3337 anne.levens@or.usda.gov
John Holman SFH Technician (503) 414-3335 john.holman@or.usda.gov

United States Department of Agriculture

Oregon State Office Directory
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USDA RD State Office (43-00) 



USDA RD Eugene Area & Local Office Phone: (541)  465-6443
780 Bailey Hill Road, Suite 5 Fax: (541)  465-6483
Eugene, OR  97402-5451 TTY: (503)  414-3387
Counties Served Benton(02) Lane(20) Linn(22) Lincoln(21) 

Bret Dixon Area Director (541) 465-6443 x123 bret.dixon@or.usda.gov
Deanna Quimby RD Manager (541) 465-6443 x121 deanna.quimby@or.usda.gov
Kim Williams RD Specialist (541) 465-6443 x114 kim.williams@or.usda.gov
Corey Johnson RD Technician (541) 465-6443 x116 corey.johnson@or.usda.gov
Emma Thomsen RD Assistant (541) 465-6443 x100 emma.thomsen@or.usda.gov
Tom Simonson BCP Specialist (541) 465-6443 x119 tom.simonson@or.usda.gov
Rosanne Volker CP Specialist (541) 465-6443 x112 rosanne.volker@or.usda.gov
Nancy Block MFH Specialist (541) 465-6443 x111 nancy.block@or.usda.gov
Diann Parks MFH Specialist (541) 465-6443 x117 diann.parks@or.usda.gov
Christina Spencer MFH Technician (541) 465-6443 x120 christina.spencer@or.usda.gov

USDA RD Medford Local Office Phone: (541) 776-4267
573 Parsons Drive, Suite 103 Fax: (541) 776-4295
Medford, OR  97501-3769 TTY: (503) 414-3387
Counties Served

(Vacant) RD Manager
Sue Cherry RD Specialist (541) 776-4291 x112 sue.cherry@or.usda.gov
Roxy Barrot RD Technician (541) 776-4291 x102 roxy.barott@or.usda.gov
Kathy Cox RD Technician (541) 776-4291 x115 kathy.cox@or.usda.gov
Rita Copado RD Assistant (541) 776-4291 x114 rita.copado@or.usda.gov
Jay Delapp MFH Specialist (541) 776-4291 x113 jay.delapp@or.usda.gov

USDA RD Pendleton Local Office Phone: (541)  278-8049
200 SE Hailey Ave., Suite 105 Fax: (541)  278-9070
Pendleton, OR  97801-4143 TTY: (503)  414-3387
Counties Served

Patty Good RD Manager (541) 278-8049 x128 patty.good@or.usda.gov
Renee Robinson RD Technician (541) 278-8049 x127 renee.robinson@or.usda.gov
Don Hollis BCP Specialist (541) 278-8049 x129 don.hollis@or.usda.gov
Janet Suter CP Specialist (541) 278-8049 x132 janet.suter@or.usda.gov
Colleen Hewes CP Technician (541) 278-8049 x126 colleen.hewes@or.usda.gov
Geri Steward MFH Specialist (541) 278-8049 x131 geri.steward@or.usda.gov
Linda Weiler MFH/BCP Technician (541) 278-8049 x125 linda.weiler@or.usda.gov

Baker(01)Gilliam(11)Grant(12)Malheur(23) Morrow(25) Umatilla(30) Union(31) Wallowa(32)

Eugene Area & Local Office Directory

Medford Local Office Directory

Pendleton Local Office Directory

Jackson(15) Josephine(17) Klamath(18) Lake(19)                                                       



USDA RD Redmond Area & Local Office Phone: (541) 923-4358
625 SE Salmon Ave Fax: (541) 923-4713
Redmond, OR  97756-8695 TTY: (503) 414-3387
Counties Served

Sherman(28) Wasco(33) Wheeler(35)

Barrie Lasure RD Manager (541) 923-4358 x130 barrie.lasure@or.usda.gov
Drew Davis RD Specialist (541) 923-4358 x102 drew.davis@or.usda.gov
Martha Chamberlain RD Technician (541) 923-4358 x126 martha.chamberlain@or.usda.gov
Curt Dixon BCP Specialist (541) 923-4358 x125 curt.dixon@or.usda.gov
Pam Swires CP Specialist (541) 923-4358 x137 pam.swires@or.usda.gov
Barb Fenili MFH Specialist (541) 923-4358 x111 barb.fenili@or.usda.gov
Lynn Alderson MFH Technician (541) 923-4358 x134 lynn.alderson@or.usda.gov

USDA RD Roseburg Local Office Phone: (541) 673-6071
2440 NW Troost Street #200 Fax: (541) 672-3818
Roseburg, OR  97470 TTY: (503) 414-3387
Counties Served

Lindie Champ RD Manager (541) 673-0136 x113 lindie.champ@or.usda.gov
Bruce Curtin RD Specialist (541) 673-0136 x109 bruce.curtin@or.usda.gov
Raquel O'Connor RD Technician (541) 673-0136 x112 raquel.oconnor@or.usda.gov
Clem Singer CP Specialist (541) 673-0136 x110 clem.singer@or.usda.gov

USDA RD Salem Local Office Phone: (503) 399-5741
3867 NE Wolverine Street, Building F, Suite 19 Fax: (503) 399-5799
Salem, OR  97305-4266 TTY: (503) 414-3387
Counties Served

Vacant RD Manager
Judy Ames RD Specialist (503) 399-5741 x108 judy.ames@or.usda.gov
Ester Salinas RD Specialist (503) 399-5741 x109 ester.salinas@or.usda.gov
Faith Harris RD Technician (503) 399-5741 x107 faith.harris@or.usda.gov
Sheila Price RD Technician (503) 399-5741 x104 sheila.price@or.usda.gov
Susan Sauer RD Assistant (503) 399-5741 x102 susan.sauer@or.usda.gov

Clackamas(03) Clatsop(04) Columbia(05) Marion(24) Multnomah(26) Polk(27)              
Tillamook (29) Washington(34) Yamhill(36) 

Coos(06)  Curry(08)  Douglas(10)       

Redmond Area & Local Office Directory

Roseburg Local Office Directory

Salem Local Office Directory

Crook(07) Deschutes(09) Harney(13) Hood River(14) Jefferson(16) 



USDA RD La Grande Satellite Office Phone: (541) 963-4178
10507 N McAlister RD STE 2 Fax: (541) 962-1022
La Grande, OR 97850-8716 TTY: (503) 414-3387

McElligott, LaDonn CP Specialist (541) 963-4178 x 4 ladonn.mcelligott@or.usda.gov

USDA RD Ontario Satellite Office Phone: (541) 889-9689
2925 SW 6th Ave Fax: (541) 889-4304
Ontario, OR 97914-4632 TTY: (503) 414-3387

USDA RD St. Helens Satellite Office Phone: (503) 397-1432
2514 Sykes RD Fax: (503) 366-0864
St Helens, OR 97051-2745 TTY: (503) 414-3387

St. Helens Satellite Office Directory

La Grande Satellite Office Directory

Ontario Satellite Office Directory



Name Location Title Phone Email
Aguigui, Anita Olympia, WA Civil Rights Manager (360) 704-7722 anita.aguigui@wa.usda.gov
Alderson, Lynn Redmond MFH Technician (541) 923-4358 x 134 lynn.alderson@or.usda.gov
Ames, Judy Salem RD Specialist (503) 399-5741 x108 judy.ames@or.usda.gov
Barrot, Roxy Medford RD Technician (541) 776-4291 x102 roxy.barott@or.usda.gov
Block, Nancy Eugene MFH Specialist (541) 465-6443 x111 nancy.block@or.usda.gov
Brandon, Barb Portland SFH Specialist (503) 414-3340 barb.brandon@or.usda.gov
Chamberlain, Martha Redmond RD Technician (541) 923-4358 x126 martha.chamberlain@or.usda.gov
Champ, Lindie Roseburg RD Manager (541) 673-0136 x113 lindie.champ@or.usda.gov
Chappell, Diana Portland MFH Specialist (503) 414-3351 diana.chappell@or.usda.gov
Cherry, Sue Medford RD Specialist (541) 776-4291 x112 sue.cherry@or.usda.gov
Copado, Rita Medford RD Assistant (541) 776-4291 x114 rita.copado@or.usda.gov
Cox, Kathy Medford RD Technician (541) 776-4291 x115 kathy.cox@or.usda.gov
Curtin, Bruce Roseburg RD Specialist (541) 673-0136 x109 bruce.curtain@or.usda.gov
Davis, Drew Redmond RD Specialist (541) 923-4358 x102 drew.davis@or.usda.gov
Davis, Jeff Portland Administrative Support Assistant (503) 414-3312 jeffery.s.davis@or.usda.gov
Davis, Jillene Portland MFH Program Director (503) 414-3353 jillene.davis@or.usda.gov
Deiss, Jeff Portland BCP Program Director (503) 414-3367 jeff.deiss@or.usda.gov
Delapp, Jay Medford MFH Specialist (541) 776-4291 x113 jay.delapp@or.usda.gov
Delaunay, Holly Portland Information Receptionist (503) 414-3301 holly.delaunay@or.usda.gov
Dixon, Bret Eugene Area Director (541) 465-6443 x123 bret.dixon@or.usda.gov
Dixon, Curt Redmond BCP Specialist (541) 923-4358 x125 curt.dixon@or.usda.gov
Ellison, Mona Portland State Environmental Coordinator (503) 414-3364 mona.ellison@or.usda.gov
England, Nate Portland Civil Engineer (503) 414-3303 nate.england@or.usda.gov
Fenili, Barb Redmond MFH Specialist (541) 923-4358 x111 barb.fenili@or.usda.gov
Fitzgerald, Suzanne Portland CP Specialist (503) 414-3330 suzanne.fitzgerald@or.usda.gov
Fukushima, Karen Portland CP Technician (503) 414-3354 karen.fukushima@or.usda.gov
Gleason, Sherryl Portland MFH Specialist (503)  414-3352 sherryl.gleason@or.usda.gov
Goldstein, Sam Portland CP Specialist (503) 414-3327 sam.goldstein@or.usda.gov
Good, Patty Pendleton RD Manager (541) 278-8049 x128 patty.good@or.usda.gov
Harris, Faith Salem RD Technician (503)  399-5741 x107 faith.harris@or.usda.gov
Hemenway, Alan Portland State Appraiser (503) 414-3363 alan.hemenway@or.usda.gov
Herst, Eric Portland Public Information Coordinator (503) 414-3302 eric.herst@or.usda.gov
Hewes, Colleen Pendleton CP Technician (541) 278-8049 x126 colleen.hewes@or.usda.gov
Hollis, Don Pendleton BCP Specialist (541) 278-8049 x129 don.hollis@or.usda.gov
Holman, John Portland SFH Technician (503) 414-3335 john.holman@or.usda.gov
Ingersoll, Barbara Portland Human Resources Manager (503) 414-3318 barbara.ingersoll@or.usda.gov

Alphabetical Directory



Johnson, Corey Eugene RD Technician (541) 465-6443 x116 corey.johnson@or.usda.gov
Larson, Nancy Portland Secretary to the State Director (503) 414-3304 nancy.larson@or.usda.gov
Lasure, Barrie Redmond RD Manager (541) 923-4358 x130 barrie.lasure@or.usda.gov
Levens, Anne Portland SFH Specialist (503) 414-3337 anne.levens@or.usda.gov
Maged, Steve Portland Management Control Officer (503)  414-3314 steve.maged@or.usda.gov
Mandell, Danny Portland Contract Specialist (503) 414-3329 danny.mandell@or.usda.gov
McElligott, LaDonn La Grande CP Specialist (541) 963-4178 ladonn.mcelligott@or.usda.gov
Nyguyen, Sofia Portland MFH Office Automation Assistant (503) 414-3350 sofia.nguyen@or.usda.gov
O'Conner, Raquel Roseburg RD Technician (541) 673-0136 x112 raquel.oconnor@or.usda.gov
Otten, Brian Portland CP Specialist (503) 414-3336 brian.otten@or.usda.gov
Parks, Diann Eugene MFH Specialist (541) 465-6443 x117 diann.parks@or.usda.gov
Price, Sheila Salem RD Technician (503) 399-5741 x104 sheila.price@or.usda.gov
Quimby, Deanna Eugene RD Manager (541) 465-6443 x121 deanna.quimby@or.usda.gov
Reese, Georgia Portland BCP Specialist (503) 414-3365 georgia.reese@or.usda.gov
Robinson, Renee Pendleton RD Technician (541) 278-8049 x125 renee.robinson@or.usda.gov
Rooney, Stan Portland MFH Specialist (503) 414-3328 stan.rooney@or.usda.gov
Sahlfeld, Joe Portland Civil Engineer (503) 414-3356 joe.sahlfeld@or.usda.gov
Salinas, Ester Salem RD Specialist (503) 399-5741 x109 ester.salinas@or.usda.gov
Sauer, Susan Salem RD Assistant (503) 399-5741 x102 susan.sauer@or.usda.gov
Seawell, Patty Portland Administrative Program Director (503) 414-3320 patty.seawell@or.usda.gov
Shaffer, Sharon Portland SFH Program Director (503) 414-3339 sharon.shaffer@or.usda.gov
Simmons, Mark Portland State Director (503) 414-3305 mark.w.simmons@or.usda.gov
Simonson, Tom Eugene BCP Specialist (541) 465-6443 x119 tom.simonson@or.usda.gov
Singer, Clem Roseburg CP Specialist (541) 673-0136 x110 clem.singer@or.usda.gov
Smith, Pat Portland Human Resources Assistant (503) 414-3319 pat.smith@or.usda.gov
Spencer, Christina Eugene MFH Technician (541) 465-6443 x120 christina.spencer@or.usda.gov
Stedman, Julie Portland BCP Technician (503) 414-3366 julie.stedman@or.usda.gov
Steward, Geri Pendleton MFH Specialist (541) 278-8049 x131 geri.steward@or.usda.gov
Streng, Dan Portland BCP Specialist (503) 414-3368 dan.streng@or.usda.gov
Suter, Janet Pendleton RD Specialist (541) 278-8049 x132 janet.suter@or.usda.gov
Swires, Pam Redmond CP Specialist (541) 923-4358 x137 pam.swires@or.usda.gov
Thomsen, Emma Eugene RD Assistant (541) 465-6443 x100 emma.thomsen@or.usda.gov
Vail-Goss, Claudia Portland Construction Analyst (503) 414-3357 claudia.vail-goss@or.usda.gov
Volker, Rosanne Eugene CP Specialist (541) 465-6443 x112 rosanne.volker@or.usda.gov
Weiler, Linda Pendleton MFH/BCP Technician (541) 278-8049 x 125 linda.weiler@or.usda.gov
Williams, Kim Eugene RD Specialist (541) 465-6443 x114 kim.williams@or.usda.gov
World, Marina Portland CP Assistant (503)  414-3360 marina.world@or.usda.gov
Zone, Martin Portland BCP Specialist (503) 414-3361 martin.zone@or.usda.gov



USDA Office of the General Council Phone: (503)326-3115
1220 SW Third Ave, Suite 1734 Fax: (503)326-3807
Portland, OR  97204-2825

Marcus R. Wah Associate Regional Attorney (503)326-7265 marcus.wah@usda.gov
James E. Alexander Deputy Associate Regional Attoney (503)326-7264 james.alexander@usda.gov
Val M. Black Attorney (503)326-7261 val.black@usda.gov
Holly R. McLean Attorney (503)326-3664 holly.mclean@usda.gov
Mary E. Sajna Attorney (503)326-7262 mary.sajna.@usda.gov
Owen L. Schmidt Attorney (503)326-3268 oschmidt@att.net
Jocelyn B. Somers Attorney (503)326-4158 jocelyn.somers@usda.gov
Michael E. Trow Attorney (503)326-6585 michael.trow@usda.gov
Patricia M. Graham Legal Technician (503)326-3117 patricia.graham@usda.gov
Mary J. Grove Legal Instruments Examiner/Admin. (503)326-3124 mary.grove@usda.gov
Janet L. Hassebroek Paralegal Specialist (503)326-2223 janet.hassebroek@usda.gov
Linda J. Shurtleff Paralegal Specialist (503)326-7836 linda.shurtleff@usda.gov

Office of the General Counsel (OGC)



Phone Fax
Mary Powell (503)414-3315 (503)414-3392 mary.powell@or.usda.gov
Fred Smith (541)967-5931 x101 (541) 928-9345 fred.smith@or.usda.gov
Cliff Turik (503)414-3251 (503) 414-3277 cliff.turik@or.usda.gov
Jill Wyatt (541)278-8049 x133 (541) 278-8048 jill.wyatt@or.usda.gov

Ardell Beier (208) 378-5714 (208) 378-5652 Ardell.beier@id.usda.gov
Rose Glass (208) 237-4628 x117 (208) 237-3412 rose.glass@id.usda.gov
Pennie McHenry (208) 685-6975 (208) 378-5652 pennie.mchenry@id.usda.gov
Nancy Myler (208) 685-6976 (208) 378-5652 nancy.myler@id.usda.gov
Dana Schrader (208) 378-5612 (208) 378-5652 dana.schrader@id.usda.gov
Lynann Stewart (208) 888-1890 x104 (208) 888-1536 lynann.stewart@id.usda.gov

Information Technology Services

Oregon

Idaho



Anita Aguigui Civil Rights Manager

Barb Brandon Federal Women's Program Manager (FWPM)

Curt Dixon Disability Employment Program Manager (DEPM)

Faith Harris Hispanic Employment Program Manager (HEPM)

Anita Aguigui Faith-Based and Community-Based State Coordinator

Barb Brandon Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Coordinator for Programs

Barbara Ingersoll Alternative Dispute Resolution (ADR) Coordinator
Ethics Advisor
Employee Assistance Program (EAP) Coordinator
EAP Hotline: 1(888)243-5744

Jeff Davis Transit Coordinator

VACANT Wellness Coordinator

Barrie Lasure Native American Coordinator

Danny Mandell Safety and Health Coordinator

Patty Seawell Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Public Liason

Steven Maged Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Coordinator
Appeals Coordinator

Special Emphasis Program Managers (SEPM)

Coordinators


